
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

13 April 2011 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 20 APRIL 2011 at 2:15 PM, which 
you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW: GLENMORE STEADING, KILMELFORD, 

ARGYLL 
 

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documents (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 7 - 24) 
 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
 
 Councillor Daniel Kelly (Chair) Councillor Robin Currie 
  Councillor Donnie MacMillan 
  
 
 Contact: Hazel Kelly, Senior Committee Assistant  Tel: 01546 604269 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3aPage 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



EAGLESTACK LTD    Registered in Scotland SC336895 
Registered Office - 250 West George St, Glasgow, G2 4QY 

 
Directors; Mr T. Leggett, Mr M. R. Latimer 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Committee Services (Local Review Board),   02/03/2011          eaglestack/ planning review/ letter 

Argyll and Bute Council 
Kilmory,  
Lochgilphead,  
Argyll,  
PA31 8RT 
 
Dear Sirs 
Glenmore Steading - Kilmelford – Eaglestack Ltd    Document 1 of schedule 
Planning Permission -10/01743/PP – Clause 8 
Letter in support of the Notice of Review Form. 
 
I refer to the planning permission granted on 21st December 2010 for development at the above 
location and a subsequent meeting with a member of the planning team.  
 
Introduction –  
The proposal is for the conversion of the existing steading and to bring a currently redundant and 
derelict building back into use, thereby contributing to the area’s tourism, residential stock and local 
community.  
The building has lain unused for some time and our company has retained architects with extensive 
experience in historic buildings, restoration and sympathetic related new build to design a 
refurbishment and new build development retaining the Class C Listed facade and using key features 
of the existing building in the new sections. 
 
The development consists of two elements  
a. Units 1-7 – for which permission is granted for residential use 
b. Units 8-12 – for which permission has been granted for holiday use. 

 
We would like the Local Review Board to review the terms Clause 2 & 3  (in reference to the roads 
condition where it applies to the completion of the road surfacing to adoptive standards prior to 
development starting) and Clause 8 as it applies to units holiday units numbers 8,9,10,11 & 12. 
 
Clause 2 & 3 - In reference to the roads condition where it applies to the completion of the 
visibility splays and road surfacing on the access road to adoptive standards prior to 
development starting; 
 
Clause 3 - I would confirm that we accept that Clause 3 requiring us to construct splays and a 
suitable entrance at the junction between our drive and the main road is acceptable in broad terms. 
We would ask, however, that we are allowed to do this work in parallel with a development start and 
that the junction is completed no later three months after development work commences on the 
steading. This request is to limit the extent of adverse cash flow on the over all project and to ensure 
the efficient use of labour and plant. 
 
.Clause 2 - 
a. During the initial development period we will be bringing in construction equipment and having 

bulk items delivered and we would prefer that we are limited to an obligation to keep the surface 
free from potholes during the is period, but would install the required passing places. This would 
avoid unnecessary damage to the new road. 

EAGLESTACK LTD 
The Beeches 

Over Hessilhead Farm 
Gateside, by Beith 

North Ayrshire 
KA15 2LL 

 
Tel –01505 500064 Fax – 01505 500064                     Email – martin.latimer@csmscotland.co.uk 

Page 5



EAGLESTACK LTD    Registered in Scotland SC336895 
Registered Office - 250 West George St, Glasgow, G2 4QY 

 
Directors; Mr T. Leggett, Mr M. R. Latimer 

b. Prior to the occupation of the first unit we would be prepared to upgrade the surface to a tarred 
base-coat within the terms required of the specification laid down by the Council.. 

c. Prior to the occupation of the final unit we would upgrade the road to the agreed adoptable 
standards with a fine top coat of bituminous road material. 

d. We would expect to cooperate with both the Planning and Roads Department’s reasonable 
requests to maintain the road to the development at all times during the construction period. 
 
 

Clause 8 - “The proposed holiday units (numbers 8-12) shall be used for holiday occupation only 
and not occupied by any individual, family of* group for more than three months in any calendar 
year without the prior written consent of the Planning Authority” *(please note there is a typographical 
error of should read or) 

 
1. We fully appreciate the Council’s requirement that the above units are used only for holiday use, 

however we believe that the proposed control is far too onerous on any individual buying a 
holiday home for their own use and for letting. It is not uncommon for owners to buy holiday 
homes to let at peak times and then to use them regularly between their family members at low 
season holiday periods and other off peak times. We have much experience of letting holiday 
homes and have never had the type of condition (as proposed in clause 8) applied to homes we 
have owned, sold or developed, We consider that Clause 8 is so onerous that it would cause 
potential clients not to invest in holiday homes within the dev
[...]
practical and acceptable alterations it would 
be our intention to forge ahead with the development, apply for a demolition warrant for the new 
build site clearance and for warrants for the conversion and new build work. Thereafter it is intended 
work would commence on site shortly after receipt of warrants and other relevant permissions. 
 
We await your response and should you have any queries please contact myself. 
 
Yours sincerely 
Eaglestack Ltd 

 
Martin R. Latimer 
Martin R Latimer 

Page 6



STATEMENT OF CASE 
 

FOR 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  
LOCAL REVIEW BODY 

 
 
 

GRANT OF PLANNING PERMISSION FOR 
ALTERATIONS AND EXTENSION TO STEADING TO 

FORM 7 DWELLINGHOUSES AND 5 HOLIDAY 
HOUSES AT GLENMORE STEADING, KILMELFORD 

 
PLANNING PERMISSION REFERENCE NUMBER 

10/01743/PP 
 

24 MARCH 2011  

Agenda Item 3bPage 7



STATEMENT OF CASE 
 

 
The Planning Authority is Argyll and Bute Council (‘the Council’). The appellant is 
Eaglestack (“the appellant’). 
 
Planning Permission Reference Number 10/01743/PP for alterations and extension 
to steading to form 7 dwellinghouse and 5 holiday houses at Glenmore Steading, 
Kilmelford (“the appeal site”) was granted subject to conditions on 21/12/10.  
 
Condition numbers 2, 3 and 8 below are subject of referral to a Local Review Body. 
 
2. No development shall commence or is hereby authorised until the track 

serving the site has been upgraded to the Council’s adoptive standards 
from its junction with the existing public road up to a point where no 
more than five residential properties are served by the remaining 
private track, the details of which must have the prior written 
agreement of the Council’s Area Roads Manager and shall include 
bituminous surfacing, the provision of 2 intervisible passing places 
between the existing public road and the development site, and  a 
turning head at the termination of the upgraded road. All works shall be 
completed to the satisfaction of the Planning Authority in consultation 
with the Roads Authority before works commence on site. 

 
3. No development shall commence on site until the vehicular access 

onto the existing public road has been upgraded in accordance with the 
Council’s Road Engineers Drawing Number SD 08/004a to a width of 3 
metres with visibility splays of 160m x 2.4m in each direction formed 
from the centre line of the proposed access.  Prior to work starting on 
site these visibility splays shall be cleared of all obstructions 1m above 
the level of the adjoining carriageway and thereafter maintained to the 
satisfaction of the Planning Authority.  

 
The vehicular access granted consent shall be completed along with 
the requirements of condition 2 above, prior to any work starting on the 
re-development hereby approved.  

 
8. The proposed holiday units (numbers 8 – 12) shall be used for holiday 

occupation only and shall not be occupied by any individual, family of 
group for more than three months in any calendar year without the prior 
written consent of the Planning Authority.  

 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
This site is a disused farm steading situated on the outskirts of Kilmelford.  
 
The property is a courtyard plan steading with a hipped slate roof comprising a two 
storey 15 bay symmetrical frontage with a central arched pend.  The steading has 
single storey ranges to the side and rear.   

Page 8



 
It is proposed to convert the building into 7 mainstream residential dwellings together 
with 5 holiday units.   

 
 
SITE HISTORY 
 
10/00748/PP 
Alterations and extension to steading to form 7 dwellinghouses and 5 holiday houses 
– Withdrawn: 12/10/10  
 
 
STATUTORY BASIS ON WHICH THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DECIDED 
 

Section 25 of the Town & Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 provides that 
where, in making any determination under the planning Acts, regard is to be had 
to the development plan, the determination shall be made in accordance with the 
plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  This is the test for this 
application. 

 
 
STATEMENT OF CASE 
 
The determining issues in relation to the case are as follows: 
 

Whether or not the above mentioned planning conditions have been 
reasonably applied and can be so defended or whether their variation would 
render the proposed development contrary to the Development Plan. 
 

The Report of Handling (Appendix 1) sets out the Council’s assessment of the 
application in terms of Development Plan policy and other material considerations. 
 
 
REQUIREMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND A HEARING 
 
It is considered that Members have all the information they need to determine the 
case. Given the above and that the proposal is small-scale, has no complex or 
challenging issues, and has not been the subject of any substantial public 
representation, it is not considered that a Hearing is required.  
 
COMMENT ON APPELLANT’S SUBMISSION 
 
Conditions 2 and 3  
 
The appellant has stated that they accept the conditions and are happy to undertake 
the required works but have suggested that the conditions be amended to allow the 
works to proceed in parallel with the overall re-development scheme.  
 
Comment: 

Page 9



 
On reflection, having considered the points raised by the appellant, and having 
discussed the matter in depth with the Roads Authority, it is considered that the 
conditions could be satisfactorily amended to the wording detailed below which 
would result in conditions which are equally acceptable to those imposed on the 
planning permission and which would still ensure a development consistent with the 
terms of the current Development Plan but allowing the appellant to undertake works 
in parallel with the overall re-development scheme.  
 
Condition 2  
 
No development shall commence on site until the track serving the site has been 
formed in relation to the Council’s adoptive standards from its junction with the 
existing public road and has been approved in writing by the Planning Authority in 
consultation with the Roads Authority. The access road shall include type 1 surfacing 
with fines, the provision of 2 intervisible passing places between the existing public 
road and the development site, and a turning head at the termination of the 
upgraded access.  Thereafter, all works shall be undertaken in accordance with the 
approved specification at the completion of the development, which shall include 
bituminous surfacing of the previously formed access track, passing places and 
turning head unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: In the interests of road safety to ensure the proposed development is 

served by a safe means of vehicular access to comply with Local Plan 
Policy LP TRAN 4.  

 
Condition 3  
 
No development shall commence on site until the vehicular access has been 
upgraded in accordance with the Council’s Road Engineers Drawing Number SD 
08/006a to a width of 3 metres with visibility splays of 160m x 2.4m in each direction 
formed from the centre line of the proposed access.  Prior to work starting on site 
these visibility splays shall be cleared of all obstructions above the level of the 
adjoining carriageway and thereafter maintained to the satisfaction of the Planning 
Authority.  
 
The vehicular access granted consent shall be completed along with the 
requirements of condition 2 above. 
 
Reason: In the interests of road safety to ensure the proposed development is 

served by a safe means of vehicular access in accordance with Local 
Plan Policy LP TRAN 4.  

 
Condition 8  
 
The appellant has stated that that the condition is too onerous and would deter any 
potential client to invest in a holiday home within the development for their own use 
and for letting.   
 
Comment: 

Page 10



 
In the past a condition imposing a blanket ban during two months of the calendar 
year was considered appropriate when people generally holidayed at certain times of 
the year.  However, this came up against resistance by the holiday industry when 
people started taking holidays throughout the year and, accordingly, the condition 
imposed on the planning permission subject of this review is the condition most 
commonly used for holiday letting accommodation. 
 
However, the condition proposed by the appellants is still used in some 
circumstances and seeks to serve the same purpose as that imposed on the 
planning permission and therefore I would have no concerns amending the condition 
to the following.  
 
“The proposed holiday units shall be used for holiday occupation only and shall not 
be occupied during the months of February and November in any calendar year 
without the prior written consent of the Planning Authority”.  
 
Reason: In accordance with the use applied for to ensure the use of the units 

accords with current Development Plan Policy.  
 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1997 requires that all decisions be 
made in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise.  
 
Taking account of the above, it is considered that the conditions can be amended as 
detailed at the above section titled ‘Comment on Appellant’s Submission‘ and which 
would still result in a development consistent with the terms of the current 
Development Plan.  

Page 11



 

APPENDIX 1 
 
 

Argyll and Bute Council 
Development Services   

 
Delegated or Committee Planning Application Report and Report of handling as 
required by Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2008 relative to applications for Planning 
Permission or Planning Permission in Principle 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Reference No: 10/01743/PP   
 
Planning Hierarchy: Local Development  
 
Applicant:  Eaglestack Limited  
  
Proposal: Alterations and extension to steading to form 7 dwellinghous
[...]
______________________ 
 
(S) Reasoned justification for a departure to the provisions of the Development 
Plan 
 
 N/A  
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
(T) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Scotland:    No  
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Author of Report:   Fiona Scott   Date:  03/12/10  
 

Reviewing Officer:   Stephen Fair Date:  21/12/10  
 
 
 
Angus Gilmour 
Head of Planning 
 

Page 19



CONDITIONS AND REASONS RELATIVE TO APPLICATION REFERENCE 10/01743/PP  
 
 
1. That the development to which this permission relates must be begun within 

three years from the date of this permission. 
   
Reason: In accordance with Section 58 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) 

Act 1997. 
 

2. No development shall commence or is hereby authorised until the track 
serving the site has been upgraded to the Council’s adoptive standards from 
its junction with the existing public road up to a point where no more than five 
residential properties are served by the remaining private track, the details of 
which must have the prior written agreement of the Council’s Area Roads 
Manager and shall include bituminous surfacing, the provision of 2 intervisible 
passing places between the existing public road and the development site, 
and  a turning head at the termination of the upgraded road. All works shall be 
completed to the satisfaction of the Planning Authority in consultation with the 
Roads Authority before works commence on site. 

 
Reason: In the interests of road safety to ensure the proposed development is served 

by a safe means of vehicular access to comply with Local Plan Policy LP 
TRAN 4.  

 
3. No development shall commence on site until the vehicular access onto the 

existing public road has been upgraded in accordance with the Council’s 
Road Engineers Drawing Number SD 08/004a to a width of 3 metres with 
visibility splays of 160m x 2.4m in each direction formed from the centre line 
of the proposed access.  Prior to work starting on site these visibility splays 
shall be cleared of all obstructions 1m above the level of the adjoining 
carriageway and thereafter maintained to the satisfaction of the Planning 
Authority.  

 
The vehicular access granted consent shall be completed along with the 
requirements of condition 2 above, prior to any work starting on the re-
development hereby approved.  

 
Reason: In the interests of road safety to ensure the proposed development is served 

by a safe means of vehicular access in accordance with Local Plan Policy LP 
TRAN 4.  

 
4. The proposed on-site vehicular parking and turning areas shall be formed in 

accordance with the approved plans and brought into use prior to the first 
occupation of the residential units hereby approved. 

 
Reason: To enable vehicles to park clear of the access road in the interests of road 

safety by maintaining unimpeded vehicular access over that road. 
 
5. No development shall commence on site until full details, in plan form, of a 

refuse collection area at the access road end has been submitted and 
approved in writing by the Planning Authority. Such details as are approved 
must be fully installed prior to the initial occupation of the first residential unit 
hereby approved. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of road safety.  

Page 20



 
6. No development shall commence on site until full details of the proposed 

windows in the form of drawings to a scale of 1:20 have been submitted and 
approved in writing by the Planning Authority. The development shall 
thereafter be completed in strict accordance with such details as are 
approved. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure that the proposals to not 

adversely affect the special architectural and historic character of the building.  
 
7. The proposed landscaping scheme shall be implemented on site within one 

year of the initial occupation of any part of the development hereby approved.  
Any plant failures shall be replaced within one year of such failure with a 
similar replacement tree(s) in species, size and location.  

 
Reason: To ensure suitable integration with the landscape setting of the site. 
 
8. The proposed holiday units (numbers 8 – 12) shall be used for holiday 

occupation only and shall not be occupied by any individual, family of group 
for more than three months in any calendar year without the prior written 
consent of the Planning Authority.  

 
Reason: In accordance with the use applied for to ensure the use of the units accords 

with current Development Plan Policy.  
 
9. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details 

specified on the application form dated 06/10/10 and the approved drawing 
reference numbers: 

 
Plan 1 of 16 (Drawing Number AC.06/09/1017) 
Plan 2 of 16 (Drawing Number AC.06/09/1000) 
Plan 3 of 16 (Drawing Number AC.06/09/1001) 
Plan 4 of 16 (Drawing Number AC.06/09/1002) 
Plan 5 of 16 (Drawing Number AC.06/09/1003) 
Plan 6 of 16 (Drawing Number AC.06/09/1005) 
Plan 7 of 16 (Drawing Number AC.06/09/1006) 
Plan 8 of 16 (Drawing Number AC.06/09/1007) 
Plan 9 of 16 (Drawing Number AC.06/09/1008) 
Plan 10 of 16 (Drawing Number AC/06/09/1009) 
Plan 11 of 16 (Drawing Number AC/06/09/1011) 
Plan 12 of 16 (Drawing Number AC/06/09/1012) 
Plan 13 of 16 (Drawing Number AC/06/09/1013) 
Plan 14 of 16 (Drawing Number AC/06/09/1014) 
Plan 15 of 16 (Drawing Number AC/06/09/1015) 
Plan 16 of 16 (Drawing Number AC/06/09/1016)  
 
unless the prior written approval of the planning authority is obtained for other 
materials/finishes/for an amendment to the approved details under Section 64 
of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended). 

 
Reason: For the purpose of clarity, to ensure that the development is implemented in 

accordance with the approved details. 
 
10. Notwithstanding the provisions of Class 7 of the Town &

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 20 APRIL 2011  

 
 

Present: Councillor Daniel Kelly (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Donald MacMillan 
   
Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance Officer (Adviser) 
 Hazel Kelly, Senior Committee Assistant (Minute Taker) 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW: GLENMORE STEADING, 

KILMELFORD, ARGYLL 
  The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that parties to 

the Review were not permitted to address the Local Review Body. He 
advised that the only participants entitled to speak would be the Members 
of the Local Review Body panel and Mr Jackson who would provide 
procedural advice if required. 
 
The Chairman advised that his first task would be to establish whether or 
not the LRB felt they had sufficient information before them to reach a 
decision on the Review.  
 
The Chair advised that he felt there was not sufficient information 
available and that a site visit should be held to view the area, especially 
the access road to ascertain whether it was appropriate for the completion 
of the road to be delayed until the end of the development.  
 
Cllr Currie agreed with that and added that he was not clear about the 
terms of the proposed conditions regarding the occupancy of the holiday 
accommodation and he felt that further information was required in regard 
to these.   
 
Cllr McMillan agreed that there was not sufficient information to determine 
the appeal and that a site visit would be appropriate. 
 
Decision 
 
The Panel agreed - 
 

1. to hold a site visit to ascertain the following information – 
 

to view the proposed access roadway and sight lines and to assess 
the condition of the access roadway and the impact of any revised 



timing for the completion of the road surface as required by the 
existing condition. 

 
2. And to obtain further information from the planning department on 

the following specified matter - 
 

To ascertain from the Planning Department the range of occupancy 
conditions for similar types of developments currently in use across 
Argyll and Bute and whether the nature of a development raised 
differing issues in regard to enforcement of such conditions. 

 
 
The Meeting of Argyll and Bute Local Review Body reconvened on 20 
June 2011 at 2.45pm in Kilmelford Village Hall, Kilmelford after an 
accompanied site visit. 
 
Present: Councillor Daniel Kelly (Chair) 
  Councillor Robin Currie 
  Councillor Donald MacMillan 
  Iain Jackson, Governance Officer (Adviser) 
  Hazel Kelly, Senior Committee Assistant (Minute Taker) 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  There were no declarations of 
interest. 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone present to the reconvened meeting and 
advised that no one would be permitted to speak at the meeting other 
than the members of the Panel and Mr Jackson, who would provide 
procedural advice, if required.  He outlined the procedure that would be 
followed during the meeting. 
 
The Chair advised that the Panel had visited the site prior to the meeting 
and asked Members if they now felt they had sufficient information to 
make a decision on the review (a copy of the note of the meeting of the 
site inspection is attached at Appendix A to this Minute)  All members of 
the Panel confirmed that they felt they had sufficient information to come 
to a decision. 
 
The Chair invited the Panel to consider the applicants requested 
amendment to  conditions 2 and 3 which dealt with the completion of the 
road surfacing and visibility splays.  He advised that after visiting the site 
and viewing the access road he felt that works would definitely need 
completed on the visibility splays and passing places prior to development 
starting however he felt that resurfacing works could be completed after 
development. 
 
Councillor MacMillan agreed with Councillor Kelly and advised that works 
should be completed on the entrance prior to development. 
 
Councillor Currie reiterated the comments he had made at the previous 
meeting regarding resurfacing of the road.  He advised that it was 
pointless resurfacing the road for diggers and lorries to drive on it and 
break it up again. 



 
Mr Jackson referred the members to the planning authorities amended 
conditions 2 and 3 on page 10 of the papers issued for the meeting on 20 
April 2011 and the Members agreed that these should be attached to the 
consent. 
 
The Chair invited the Panel to discuss condition 8 dealing with occupancy 
of the proposed holiday lets.  He advised that in his view condition 8 
should remain as in the original planning consent which had stated that 
the holiday lets should not be occupied for any more than 3 calendar 
months each year. 
 
Councillor MacMillan agreed and advised it was normal procedure for a 
holiday let to be occupied for only a certain amount of time each year. 
 
Councillor Currie advised that it used to be normal procedure for holiday 
lets to be unoccupied during the months of February and November and 
suggested that the 3 month rule would be a good option as no one would 
want, or could afford, to have a holiday for more than 3 months of the 
year. 
 
Mr Jackson advised that if there was the possibility that a person wanted 
to stay in the accommodation longer than three months then they could 
ask the planning authority for consent.  Councillor Kelly agreed. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body agreed the following as 
conditions 2, 3 and 8 - 
 
Condition 2  
 
No development shall commence on site until the track serving the site 
has been formed in relation to the Council’s adoptive standards from its 
junction with the existing public road and has been approved in writing by 
the Planning Authority in consultation with the Roads Authority. The 
access road shall include type 1 surfacing with fines, the provision of 2 
intervisible passing places between the existing public road and the 
development site, and a turning head at the termination of the upgraded 
access.  Thereafter, all works shall be undertaken in accordance with the 
approved specification at the completion of the development, which shall 
include bituminous surfacing of the previously formed access track, 
passing places and turning head unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: In the interests of road safety to ensure the proposed 

development is served by a safe means of vehicular access 
to comply with Local Plan Policy LP TRAN 4.  

 
 
Condition 3  
 
No development shall commence on site until the vehicular access has 



been upgraded in accordance with the Council’s Road Engineers Drawing 
Number SD 08/006a to a width of 3 metres with visibility splays of 160m x 
2.4m in each direction formed from the centre line of the proposed 
access.  Prior to work starting on site these visibility splays shall be 
cleared of all obstructions above the level of the adjoining carriageway 
and thereafter maintained to the satisfaction of the Planning Authority.  
 
The vehicular access granted consent shall be completed along with the 
requirements of condition 2 above. 
 
Reason: In the interests of road safety to ensure the proposed 

development is served by a safe means of vehicular access 
in accordance with Local Plan Policy LP TRAN 4.  

 
 
Condition 8 
 
The proposed holiday units (numbers 8 – 12) shall be used for holiday 
occupation only and shall not be occupied by any individual, family of 
group for more than three months in any calendar year without the prior 
written consent of the Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: In accordance with the use applied for to ensure the use of 

the units accords with current Development Plan Policy. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Appendix A 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
 

NOTE OF MEETING OF SITE INSPECTION RE CASE 10/0002/LRB  
GLENMORE STEADING, KILMELFORD 

20 JUNE 2011 
 

In attendance:  Councillor Danny Kelly, Argyll & Bute LRB (Chair) 
   Councillor Robin Currie, Argyll & Bute LRB 
   Councillor Donald MacMillan, Argyll & Bute LRB 

Iain Jackson, Governance and Law (Advisor) 
   Stephen Fair, Planning Authority 
   Hazel Kelly, Committee Services (Minute taker) 

Bridget Oatts, Interested Party 
Melissa Oatts, Interested Party 

 
 
The Argyll and Bute LRB (ABLRB) agreed on 20 April 2011 to conduct a site inspection in order to 
clarify the following specified matters:- 
 

• To view the proposed access roadway and sight lines and to assess the condition of the 
access roadway and the impact of any revised timing for the completion of the road surface 
as required by the existing condition. 

 
The ABLRB convened on 20 June 2011 at Glenmore Steading, Kilmelford at 2.00pm.  Councillor 
Kelly welcomed all parties to the site inspection and introductions were made. 
 
Mr Jackson advised the participants on the procedure that would be followed.  He advised that 
there would be no debate at this meeting and also no opportunity for parties to state their case but 
rather they would respond to questions asked by Members.  Members viewed the site and asked 
the Planning Officer to point out the proposed development.  Members then travelled back down 
the access road to the entrance from the main road. 
 
From the inspection the ABLRB noted:- 
 
That the access road and the visibility splays from the existing entrance would need to be 
upgraded before any development works started. 
 
 
 
 


